BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

STATEMENT OF INTENT FILED BY §
ATMOS ENERGY CORP., WEST §
TEXAS DIVISION TO CHANGE GAS § GAS UTILITIES DOCKET No. 10084
RATES IN THE UNINCORPORATED §
AREAS OF THE LUBBOCK RATE §
DIVISION
FINAL ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of
State within the time period provided by law pursuant to Tex. Gov’t Code Ann, Chap 551, ef seq.
(Vernon 2004 & Supp. 2010). The Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following
findings of fact and conclusions of law and orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Atmos Energy Corp., West Texas Division, (“Atmos™) is a gas utility as that term is
defined in the Texas Utility Code.

2. On June 8, 2011, Atmos filed a Statement of Intent to change rates in the unmcorporated
areas of the Lubbock Rate Division.

3. Notice of the proposed increase was provided by bill insert.

4. Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Staff”’) intervened in this proceeding.

5. The parties have reached a Unanimous Settlement Agreement and it is attached to this
Final Order as, Exhibit 1.
6. As set out in paragraph 8 of the Unanimous Settlement Agreement the investments

included in GUD Nos. 9609, 9692, 9772, 9834, 9876, 9955, and 10061 are hereby
approved and shall not be subject to any further review for prudence in any subsequent
proceeding.

i Consistent with paragraph 17 of the Unanimous Settlement Agreement the approval of
investments included in GUD Nos. 9609, 9692, 9772, 9834, 9876, 9955, and 10061, or
any other particular component of the company’s cost of service, shall not be considered
binding or precedential in any subsequent proceeding.



GUD No. 10084 Final Order Page 2

10.

To the extent that the expenses of Blueflame Insurance, an affiliate of Atmos, are
included in the calculation of the company’s overall revenue requirement the record in
this proceeding establishes that those expenses are reasonable and necessary for the
provision of natural gas service provided by the company.

The price charged to Atmos by Blueflame is not higher than the price charged by
Blueflame to its other affiliates or divisions or to a nonaffiliated person for insurance.

Based upon the record in this proceeding, the Unanimous Settlement Agreement is just
and reasonable.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Atmos Energy Corp., West Texas Division, (“Atmos”) is a “Gas Utility” as defined in
TeX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §101.003(7) (Vernon Supp. 2010) and §121.001(Vernon 2007)
and is therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission (Commission) of
Texas.

The Commission has jurisdiction over Atmos and Atmos’ Statement of Intent under TEX.
UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001, 103.022, 103.054, & 103.055, 104.001, 104.001 and
104.201 (Vernon 2007).

Under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.001 (Vernon 2009), the Commission has exclusive
original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas
in areas outside of a municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that
transmits, transports, delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to
the public.

This proceeding was conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Gas Utility
regulatory Act (“GURA”), and the Administrative Procedure Act, Tex. Gov't Code ANN.
§§2001.001-2001.902 (Vernon 2008 and Supp. 2010) (“APA”).

The Commission has assured that the rates, operations, and services established in this
docket are just and reasonable to customers and to the utilities in accordance with the
stated purpose of the Texas Utilities Code, Subtitle A, expressed under TEX. UTIL. CODE
ANN. §101.002 (Vernon 2007).



GUD No. 10084 Final Order Page 3

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Unanimous Settlement Agreement of Atmos and Staff
is HEREBY approved and adopted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the entry of this Order consistent with the Unanimous
Settlement Agreement does not indicate the Commission’s endorsement of any principle or
method that may underlie the Unanimous Settlement Agreement. Neither should entry of this
Order be regarded as precedent as to the appropriateness of any principle or methodology
underlying the Unanimous Settlement Agreement.

SIGNED this 8th day of November, 2011.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

ATTEST:




az14

GUD NO. 10084

ATMOS ENERGY CORP., WEST § BEFORE THE o 3

TEXAS DIVISION STATEMENT OF B =
INTENT TO CHANGE GAS RATES IN § RAILROAD COl\ﬂV%JSSION_—”—{-’;
THE UNINCORPORATED AREA OF  § QER
THE LUBBOCK RATE DIVISION § OF TEXAS ™ ©
Giia 2
UNANIMOUS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 58 =
\ g (7—, X

This Settlement Agreement is entered into by and between the parties of reco{i% in GUD

No. 10084, Atmos Energy Corp., West Texas Division (“Atmos” or “the Company™) and the
Staff of the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Staff”).

WHEREAS, the Settlement Agreement resolves all issues relating to the Company’s
Statement of Intent to Change Gas Rates in the Unincorporated Area of the Lubbock Rate
Division filed on June 8, 201 1, in a manner that Atmos and Staff (“the Signatories”) believe is
consistent with the public interest, and the Signatories represent diverse interests;

WHEREAS, the Signatories believe that a fully contested hearing in the case would be
time-consuming and entail substantial additional expense for all parties and that the public
interest will be served by adoption of an order consistent with the Settlement Agreement:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants
established herein, the Signatories, through their undersigned representatives, agree to and
recommend for approval by the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission”) the following
Settlement Terms as a means of fully resolving all issues raised in the June 8, 2011 Statement of
Intent filed by Atmos on behalf of its Lubbock Rate Division:

Séttlement Terms

1. The Signatories agree to the rates, terms and conditions reflected in the tariffs attached to
this Settlement Agreement as Exhibit A. Said tariffs should allow Atmos $40,683 less in
annual revenue by implementation of rates as illustrated in the proof of revenues attached
as part of Exhibit B to this Settlement Agreement. The Signatories further agree that the
rates, terms, and conditions reflected in Exhibit A to this Settlement Agreement comply
with the rate-setting requirements of Chapter 104 of the Texas Utilities Code,

2. The Signatories agree that Atmos’ weighted average cost of debt is 6.87% and that an
overall rate of return for Atmos of 8.72% is reasonable.

3. The Signatories agree that the depreciation rates approved by the Commission in GUD
No. 10041 for the Company’s West Texas Division remain reasonable and shall be used
in any Interim Rate Adjustment (“IRA”) filing made pursuant to Texas Utilities Code
§ 104.301 until changed by a subsequent rate proceeding.

4, The Signatories agree that Atmos’ proposal to revise Rider GCA to provide for the
recovery of uncollectible gas cost is reasonable and should be approved.

1



10.

11.

The Signatories agree that Atmos’ proposed Rider WNA is reasonable and should be
applicable to state institution customers.

The Signatories agree that the use of 10-year data is reasonable for purposes of
establishing normal weather and that it is reasonable to account for deviations during the
test year from normal weather patterns by performing weather normalization adjustments.

The Signatories agree that any IRA filing in the Company’s West Texas Division made
pursuant to Texas Utilities Code §104.301 shall use the following factors until changed
by a subsequent rate proceeding:

o The weighted average cost of debt and rate of return identified in paragraph 2 of this
Settlement Agreement;

* An overall depreciation rate of 4.23%. The depreciation rates for each applicable
FERC account are shown in Exhibit C to this Settlement Agreement;

* The invested capital amount of $76,915,658 shall be used as the baseline investment
for use in calculating the first IRA adjustment following the issuance of a Final Order
in this proceeding;

e A federal income tax factor of 35%;

o The average use per month per customer class in order to determine the current and
proposed bill information in future IRA filings is as follows: Residential at 65 Ccf,
Commercial at 168 Ccf, Industrial at 3,246, Public Authority at 1,921 and State
Institution at 1,901 Ccf; and

e The base rate revenue allocation factors to be used to calculate the cost of changes in
investment to be recovered from the appropriate customer classes are as follows:

Residential Commercial Industrial Pub. Authority | State Institution

77.41% 18.07% 1.87% 1.97% i 0.68%

Except for the adjustments made in paragraph 9, 10,and 11 of this Settlement Agreement,
the Signatories agree that the capital investments included in the GUD 9609, GUD 9692,
GUD 9772, GUD 9834, GUD 9876, GUD 9955, and GUD 10061 interim rate adjustment
filings considered in this proceeding were just and reasonable and the capital investment
included in the cost of service proposed in this proceeding is just and reasonable.

Consistent with the Commission’s Final Order in GUD No. 10000, Statement of Intent to
Change the Rate CGS and Rate PT of Atmos Pipeline — Texas, the Signatories agree that
it is reasonable to reconcile ad valorem tax estimates included in Atmos’ GUD 9609,
GUD 9692, GUD 9772, GUD 9834, GUD 9876, GUD 9955, and GUD 10061 interim
rate adjustment filings to actual ad valorem tax expense and that a total one-time refund
of $6,451 or approximately $1.34 per customer shown on Exhibit D should be made to
the customers currently residing in the unincorporated areas of the Lubbock rate division.

The Signatories agree that the removal of $14,594 from the Rate Base in this proceeding
for the Mississippi complex billing project (SSU project 010.1 1279) is reasonable.

Consistent with the Commission’s Final Ordér in GUD No. 10000, Statement of Intent to
Change the Rate CGS and Rate PT of Atmos Pipeline — Texas, the Signatories agree that
it is reasonable to make an adjustment to exclude per person meal expense over $25 and

2




. e

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

® 3

' per night lodging expense over $150 (exclusive of taxes) from capitalized expenses and

operations and maintenance expense used to calculate the cost of service in this
proceeding, and that Atmos’ Cost of Service should be increased by $5,665.

The Signatories agree that the Earnings Monitoring Reports that were filed with the

interim rate adjustments referenced in Finding of Fact No. 8 above were properly filed by
Atmos,

The Signatories agree that the allocations of Shared Services included in the interim rate
adjustments referenced in Finding of Fact No. 8 above and considered in this proceeding
were just and reasonable,

The Signatories agree that the terms of the Settlement Agreement are interdependent and
indivisible, and that if the Commission enters an order that is inconsistent with this
Settlement Agreement, then any Signatory may withdraw without being deemed to have
waived any procedural right or to have taken any substantive position on any fact or issue

by virtue of that Signatory’s entry into the Settlement Agreement or its subsequent
withdrawal. :

The Signatories agree that all negotiations, discussions and conferences related to the
Settlement Agreement are privileged, inadmissible, and not relevant to prove any issues
associated with the June 8, 2011 Statement of Intent filed by Atmos on behalf of its
Lubbock Rate Division pursuant to Texas law.

The Signatories agree that neither this Settlement Agreement nor any oral or written
statements made during the course of settlement negotiations may be used for any

purpose other than as necessary to support the entry by the Commission of an order
implementing this Settlement Agreement.

The Signatories agree that this Settlement Agreement is binding on each Signatory only
for the purpose of settling the issues set forth herein and for no other purposes, and,
except to the extent the Settlement Agreement governs a Signatory’s rights and
obligations for future periods, this Settlement Agreement shall not be binding or
precedential upon a Signatory outside this proceeding.

The Signatories agree that this Settlement Agreement may be executed in multiple
counterparts and may be filed with facsimile signatures.



2L,

Agreed to thig | ay of Scptember, 2011,
ATMOS ENERGY CORP, WEST TEXAS DIVISION

Vioo Frsiiontof Raten snd Regl Affuirg
West Texas Division of Atmos Energy Corporation

STAF.F OF THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS




ATMOS ENERGY conpo}jnon

LUBBOCK DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

Exhibit A Page 1 of 7

RATE SCHEDULE: | RESIDENTIAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE TO: LUBBOCK SERVICE AREA ~ Outslide Clty Limits (OCL)

EFFECTIVE DATE: Blils Rendered on and after 07/12/2011 PAGE:
Avallabliity

This schedule is applicable to general use by Residential customers for heating, cooking,

refrigeration, water heating and other similar type uses. This schedule is not available for service
to premises with an alternative supply of natural gas.

Monthly Rate
Charge Amount
Customer Charge $13.50
Commaodity Charge
All Consumption $ 0.08395 per Ccf

The West Texas Division Gas Cost Adjustment Rider applies to this schedule.

The West Texas Division Weather Normalization Adjustment Rider applies to this schedule.




ATMOS ENERGY CORPOR}ION

[
ﬁ Exhibit A Page 2 of 7
LUBBOCK DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

RATE SCHEDULE: | COMMERCIAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE TO: LUBBOCK SERVICE AREA - Outside City Limits (OCL)

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on and after 07/12/2011 PAGE:

Avaliability

This schedule is applicable to Commercial customers, including hospitals and churches, for
heating, cooking, refrigeration, water heating and other similar type uses. This schedule is not
available for service to premises with an altemnative supply of natural gas.

Monthly Rate
Charge ' | Amount
Customer Charge $27.00
Commodity Charge
All Consumption $ 0.08431 per Ccf

The West Texas Division Gas Cost Adjustment Rider applies to this schedule.

The West Texas Division Weather Normalization Adjustment Rider applies to this schedule.



ATMOS ENERGY CORPOQHON 3 Exhibit A Page 3 of 7
LUBBOCK DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

RATE SCHEDULE: | INDUSTRIAL GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE TO: LUBBOCK SERVICE AREA - Outside City Limits (OCL)

EFFECTIVE DATE: Blils Rendered on and after 07/12/2011 PAGE:

Avallabliity

This schedule is applicable to the sales of any industrial or commercial customer whose
predominant use of natural gas is other than space heating, cooking, water heating or other similar
type uses. Service under this schedule is available fo eligible customers following execution of a

contract specifying the maximum hourly load. This schedule is not available for service to
premises with an alternative supply of natural gas.

Monthly Rate
Charge ' ~ Amount
Customer Charge $ 220.00
Commodity Charge
All Consumption ~ $0.07152 per Ccf

The West Texas Division Gas Cost Adjustment Rider applies to this schedule.




.

ATMOS ENERGY CORPOR~{ION

‘D
Gt
' Exhibit A Page 4 of 7
LUBBOCK DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

RATE SCHEDULE: | PUBLIC AUTHORITY GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE TO: LUBBOCK SERVICE AREA - Outslde Clty Limits (OCL)

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on and after 07/12/2011 PAGE:

Avallabillty

This schedule is applicable to general use by Public Authority type customers, including public
schools, for heating, cooking, refrigeration, water heating and other similar type uses. This
- schedule Is not available to premises with an alternative supply of natural gas.

Monthly Rate
Charge ' ' Amount
Customer Charge $ 100.00
Commodity Chérge
All Consumption $ 0.09612 per Ccf

The West Texas Division Gas Cost Adjustment Rider applies to this schedule.

The West Texas Division Weather Normalization Adjustment Rider applies to this schedule.



G { .’)
ATMOS ENERGY CORPOR:?lON '

Exhibit A Page 5 of 7
LUBBOCK DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

RATE SCHEDULE: | STATE INSTITUTION GAS SERVICE

APPLICABLE TO: LUBBOCK SERVICE AREA - Outslide Clity Limits (OCL)

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bllis Rendered on and after 07/12/2011 PAGE:

Auvallabllity

This schedule is applicable to general use by State Institution type customers, Including public
schools, for heating, cooking, refrigeration, water heating and other similar type uses, This
schedule is not available to premises with an alternative supply of natural gas.

Monthly Rate
Charge : ] Amount
Customer Charge $95.00
Commodity Charge
All Consumption $ 0.07634 per Ccf

The West Texas Division Gas Cost Adjustment Rider applies to this schedule.

The West Texas Division Weather Normalization Adjustment Rider applies to this schedule.



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATIOI?}"3 I:)ilblt'A Page 6 of 7
WEST-TEXAS DIVISION -

RATE SCHEDULE: | WEST TEXAS DIVISION GAS COST ADJUSTMENT (GCA) RIDER

APPLICABLE TO: ALL SERVICE AREAS IN THE WEST TEXAS DIVISION

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on and after 07/12/2011 PAGE:

Application

Gas bills issued under rate schedules to which this Rider applies will include adjustments to reflect decreases or increases
in purchased gas costs or taxes. Accumulated Deferred Gas Costs shall also be adjusted for gas cost amounts which are
uncollectible. Any such adjustments shall be filed with the appropriate regulatory authority before the beginning of the
month in which the adjustment will be applied to bills. The amount of each adjustment shall be computed as follows:

Gas Cost Adjustment (GCA)

The GCA to be applied to each Ccf billed shall be computed as follows and rounded to the nearest $0.01;

GCA=(G/S+CF)x TF
Where:

1. “G”, in dollars, is the expected cost of gas for the expected sales billings units.

2. “8”, in Ccf as measured at local atmospheric pressure, is the expected sales billing units to be billed to customers in the
respective section of the Company’s Amarillo and West Texas Service Area.

3. “CF”, in $/Ccf as measured at local atmospheric pressure, is the correction factor charge per Ccf to adjust for the
cumulative monthly difference between the cost of gas purchased by the Company and

the amount of gas cost billed to the customer plus any gas cost which is uncollectible.

More specifically, CF shall be calculated as follows:
CF = (a/b) + (c/b)

a = over (under) collection dollar amount for the 12 month period ending September.

b = expected estimated sales volumes for the future 12 month period ending November.

¢ = net uncollectible gas cost, that is:

(uncollectible gas cost for the previous 12 months ended September) — (subsequently collected gas cost for the previous
12 months ended September)

Once a year, on a 12 months ended September 'basis, the Company shall review the percentage of lost and unaccounted for
gas. If this percentage exceeds 5% of the amount metered in, the correcting account balance will be reduced so that the

customer will effectively be charged a maximum of 5% for lost and unaccounted for gas and the Company will absorb the
excess.

4. “TF” is the tax factor. The tax factor for all unincorporated areas is 1. For incorporated areas the tax factor for each
service area is calculated as: 1/] 1-(SGR+FFR) ] where SGR = the applicable state gross receipts rate imposed by
sections 182-021 — 182-025 of the Texas Tax Code that is not otherwise collected by a separate rider and where FFR = the
applicable franchise fee rate per city ordinance that is not otherwise collected by a separate rider.



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION )

Exhibit A Page 7 of 7
WEST TEXAS DIVISION

. | WEST TEXAS DIVISION WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULE: (WNA) RIDER

APPLICABLE TO: ALL SERVICE AREAS IN THE WEST TEXAS DIVISION

EFFECTIVE DATE: Bills Rendered on and after 07/12/2011 PAGE:

Provision for Adjustment

The base rate per Ccf (100,000 Btu) for gas service set forth-in any Rate Schedules utilized in all cities In the West
Texas Divislon or their environs for determining normalized winter period revenues shall be adjusted by an amount
hereinafter described, which amount Is referred to as the "Weather Normalization Adjustment”. The Weather
Normalization Adjustment shall apply to all temperature sensitive residential, commercial, public authority, and
state institution bills based on meters read during the revenue months of October through May.

Co on of We lizatio e

The Weather Normalization Adjustment Factor shall be computed to the nearest one-hundredth cent per Ccf by the
. following formula:

WNAF RI (HSF | (NDD-ADD) )
j = (BL i + (HSF 1 x ADD )
Where

i = any particular Rate Schedule or billing classification within any such
particular Rate Schedule that contalns more than one billing classification

WNAF | = Weather Normalization Adjustment Factor for the I rate schedule or
classification expressed in cents per Ccf

R i = base rate of temperature sensitive sales for the I schedule or
classification utillzed

HSF i = heat sensitive factor for the I schedule or classification divided by the
average blll count In that class

NDD l = billing cycle normal heating degree days

ADD i = billing cycle actual heating degree days

BL I =

base load sales for the I® schedule or Classification divided by the
average blll count in that class

The Weather Normalization Adjustment for the j“‘ customer in ["rate schedule is computed as:
WNA i WNAF i x qii

Where qii is the relevant sales quantity for the j**
Customer in " rate schedule




Exhibit B

Page 1 of 11

%G0'€- (cag'ovd) LIv'vee' LS $6.'€62'1$ =0y
%Ly 2ve'Ls 098'o¥$ 108's¥$ ALRMOHLNY OB8Nd
%1869  (zg1'ed) 0SE'8sYS 191'5¥$ AONIOV 31ViS
%S90"Y- (0z6%) yza'zes 502128 TVRLLSNANI
%.S6°)- (e90'es) £26°'951$ 65¥'eSLS IVIOYINNOD
%SYEE- (ogv'ces) 121'090°'L$ 199'v20'L$ IVLINIAISTY
(1509 SV ONIGNTOX3) NIDYVIN NO LOVdWI
%p0'L-  (c89'0ps) z68'Y 906'826'c$ 0£L'GL6'Y zee'ens'es
%680 'S vl 165'8LZ$ 95¢£'62¢ ££5'022$ ALNOHLNY ONgnd
%9€"4- (z81'es) 9l 18L'vees 8¥5'ISE 665'L€Z8 AON3OV ALVIS
%6870 (0ze$) 1 4 v18'c0L$ ¥28'ss1 ¥56'201$ TYIRILSNANI
%EY'0- (e90'cs) L1E zev'zers 11’529 BLY'6LYS TVION3WWOD
%ETL- (oot'se$) 205'v 6.1'688°c$ 198°205° 8LL'es8'cs IVIINIAISTY
% ANNOWY saivy s3Lvy
SONIY3LNG  s!ewaisng AN3S3ud 490 Q3S0d0¥d
1V INN3ATY 1V 3NN3ATH
NOSIMVAINOD INNIAIY

G31LVHOJHOONINN-WILSAS NOLLNGILSIA MO08anT

ABiouz souwyy



Exhibit B
Page 2 of 11

TT0Z TE TR PapU TeaX 55T
sejey [eruepisay pesodald pue juaung Jo uosyeduiod
weishg uognqusiq %00qqm]

(osv'se) ¢ oseaiu| uEW pesodoid 12

9%0°00% L. €58 & 1501 %0°00% TeLLesee_ S 1501 “w
%60°P9 1s0'628't  $ %LEED 150'628'L 198°205° sogsen 9 M"
Mﬂw& %L0Z  SYVEZ & %000L  log0s't  Aupowwos %LLL %E6'LE ovi'eee %0004 198205t Awpowwon 9 M"
e AV N T 1805 pueweg %SEHZ %10'99 196022 180'%S pueweg @ m"
0

ot

150'628't 8 198'205's 1250 ¢ 50'628°'t ¢ leg'z0s'e SHASEITALIERE 1500 sED 9 6

%e'0) %0004 SEY'YEZ $ %000  198'/0S'C GSBEBOD § OVL'SEE S %000  199°/0S'€ 899600 & ey Apounwon o m
%9'5Z ost'0eL $ 180% o0SEL  § 1es'0zz 8 180  EEEIS efieyg seuicisny @ m
[E101 O % ‘AGY  [EIOL JO uBreN [I0LJ0  Sewnjop  ejey/ oleyd Xew “EwoLo  EoL o uBeN TIOLJ0  souwnjop  ejed/ebieun Xew | Uy "ON
% "uwnon % wwogy  /sug % ‘ASH % WWOD % wwod  /smg eur]

seley pesodoid SejEy yUeuny




Exhibit B

Page 3 of 11

{€90'®) 3 esealou] snueAcY pesodoid 1z

%0°00% LY 6LV s FEoL 90001 _ Zeveay 8 150, Mm
%66°L9 696'52E $ 1509 seo %9529 656'G2E Iv1's29 103589 9 M"
%EE'0L  HSEVE 90L'28 $ %0004 i¥i'S29  Aypownwod RIEZL %VE'LE g8£'65 %000k  Ivi'sze  Aypoumioy o m"
\WJ« %59'99 YSL'004 $ ZEL'E pueureg %ELOZ %9029 YEL'L6 ZELE pueweg @ m”
i

ot

656's2E $ Ip1'5Z9  p1Z50 $ 656’528 $ IWL'see  Mzso  $ 103599 6

90L'zs $ %000L  I¥L'SZO  LEPROO S g8c'ss $ %000L IpI'SZ9  00S600 & efreys Apowwod 5 :

52'004 $ e oo $ YEL'L6 s ZELE  £0'9zs eBrey) sewosnd a m

oL oL enuaAsy 010 SawnoA Sy XeW U @ [NOLJ0 [H0L)o anueAay [IOLJO0  seumiop ejey/ D e UIN ON
JO % 'ASY  JO % WD % wwoy /spg  /eBeyd % ASY % WWOD % wwod  /sig aun

sejey posodold sajey Weund)
— OL0Z TE Teturessyy papus JeaX ST

sajey [eRSWWO) pasodalg pue jusung Jo uosireduio)

weysAg uognausig ¥o0qqmy



Exhibit B

Page 4 of 11

oz8) 3 = aseaIol] onUaAGY pesodald
%0008 “VeezoL__$ =01 “%0°00L_ vig'eoL_$ oL mw
‘8L 2o 1509 seg %ZZTBL 6vZ'18 vza'sst 1sapse9 O m"
NM& %ge'ls  SvL'LL  $  %00L 2RSSt Aypounuoy %OLLL  %IODS e1zel %0004  ¥Ze'sst Rpowmoy O m"
%9Z'0L %cgey  oss'oL S 14 puewsg %2Z00L _%GESY S0v'0L 8y puewsg Q@ m"
AT vZa'sst #1250 ¢ KA ¥Ze'estk  wies0 - & 1500 S€9 9 m"
%56 %L v8 0£8'6 $ zZeo'iel 00520°0 $ < 000} 2 M
svi'tt $ %0004  t2B'sst  ZSL00 § %ET %8St  06E'T $ %0001 ZoL've 059600 $ 000L - O efileyp Aypowwod 9 S
oss'os ¢ s oo0zz ¢ %00L sov'or  $ 8y L0128 efireyo sewoisnd m
FoL  [@OLJ0  onuoheu  [B0LJ0  SOWNpPp  aied /ey  XeW FIOLJ0 mDLJ0  ontoAed  [OLJ0  SOWnpp  eEd/emrud XeW U "ON
0% ASY % WWoQ % wuwod  /sng %°ASH % WWOD % wwoeg  /sm@ sury

sajey Wwaln)

- sejey pasodold

—UT0Z T8 1SqusIoy PIpUT TEIR 5L
sajey [eLISNPU] pasadaid pue Juauny jo uosyediiod

weyshg uoAnquesiq ¥0qqn



Exhibit B
Page 5 of 11

>

{

Zhe't [3 aseaIsu] anuaasy pesodosd

%oooL “tecoez ¢ 1oL %0008 “tesBiz S 1m0

%L9°LL Ly 8 509 sep %95°8L 18221 956’628 jsopsen 9

%RIEVL %8V 859'1E ¢ %001 96e'62¢8 Aypounuog %LLEL %O6°E9 128'62 %0001 9se'sze Aypowwoy 9

%LLL  %EL'SE a4 %A S ] [ 745 pusiiaqg %ELL S%HPOOE 888°'9L (743 puewsg (@
&2’ § 9ge'sZe  ¥1250 $ L 8 99E'62e ¥1250 § so) seo 9
BS9'lE  $ %0°00L 9St'sZe  ZLeEO0 ¢ 128'62 ¢ %000L 95c's2E 001600 & efreyp Aypowwoy o
/AN ] L 00001 $ ses'st ¢ (Y21 15°86% afiieyd sswoyen)

[g0) |80l jo  enuaAsy [0l SOWNjOA SjEd/obley) XeW U [Ej0Lj0 [E01jo  anuaasy [Ej0LJ0  ssumjop ajey xXeN Ul
40 % 'ASY % “wwod 9P% /smg % ‘A%Y % uwod % wwod  /sig 1 sBreyy
‘unuon

SajeY pesodoid Sofey aung

UT0C TE JWaIat Popug JeaX 1S9L
sapey Aipoyiny diand pasodald pue juaung jo uosyeduro)
wa)sAS uognasiq ¥ooqqn



Exhibit B

Page 6 of 11

osealoU) anuaaay pasodoid

Z8re)

$
1. 0z
%0°00¢ 865'1EC S 201 9:0°004 18l $ eolL 61
-]
%05°08 iep'egt S 3800 §BO %LvEL 1ep'o8tL 8v8'268 jsopsen 9 yi3
:13
%6LLL %EP 09 Gez'/z $ %001 8pe'L6e Aypowwiod %LLEL  %EBE9 018'0¢ %0001 gvs'zee  Aypowwo)y 9 St
1 4]
%elL 9%.G°6E 28l 3 981 puewag %evrL %lI0°9E obb'LL 881 pueweq @ £
E et
48
ot
iev'egL ¢ 8¥S'ISE  ¥125°0 s isp'esl € 8bg'lce  ¥l2s0 S 1s00se9 9 6
9
[-:r 74 ¢ %000L BYS'/SE +E9.00 $ ole’'oe $ %00OL 8v5'2SE SVEBO0 S afreyy Agpownwod 9§
[
28'LL $ ;18 00°66 [ (11 2 AN a8t 0LZ6% ofleygwosnd @
=oL oL jo enuaAay el SIUNIOA aey 7 ohreyD Xew U [0l j0 [HMO0LjJo  SNUBASY |2j01j0  SOWNIOA ey XeN U ‘N
40 % "ABY % "Wwod 0% /sng % ASY % Wwwod % wwae)  /sng {ebreyd aun
‘wwoo .
Sa|Ey pasodaid sajey ualing
UT0Z TE=quaos( Papud TeaX 1591

sajey uojimpsu) S1eIS pasodard pue Jwaumy 4o uosyedwo)
wasAS uognaLsiq 320qqmy



Exhibit B
Page 7 of 11

(1%
62
Lz w1 yBnosy; g2 1 jo wing GEL'6YY'S anuaAgy eseg :74
£2 i sawn 6} U7 18¥'S.S"L afieyn uogdwnsuon 22
Zz 1) sewg g1 Ul gpe'cse’l abieyp Jowio}sny 92
Tonuoney juesald S
ve
fpms syeuuueieq Bumme 9/0'¢85'9} PO ol €2
fpmg swevuuaieg SumB 88612 smug 22
SN ouiE 12
174
dn-ons) Bupnxe -upeL 00560°0 (;o0r$) obrey) uopdwinsuod 61
dn-enuy Bupnjoxe el €0'9z$ oBreyp owo)SNy 81
Sipsuepeey) oley  LL
9l
fe1sPWwoD Sl
145
€l
11 1] yBnonyg ) U jo wng 296'0LL L anusAgy eseqg z
Luyssun ey 8Z1 610'Y ebieyy uondwnsuo) |4
gu]seumzu ££8'169'01 efreyn Jawoisny O
BhUSASY Wesald 6
8
fpms seuuueeq Sumpa 1S¥'128° LY pomolL 2
fpmg sprevuuesq Guma 880208 sig 9
spunouiE S
14
dnenuy Bupnpxe -jre] 899600 (1oors) efiseyo uopdwnsuo) ¢
dn-oni) Gupngxe el SEELS ofileyy sowolsny 2
SpEepeED aed |
fenuapissy
() @ ®
aouaiaey 201 uopdudsaq oup]

0102 ‘1€ ¥IAWIDIA GIANI SHINOW SATIML
SALVY INTMNND LV INNIATY 40 J00Ud ANVAINNS
SHIJVIRIOM GNV STTNATHOS FDIANIS 40 LSOO
IN3LNI 40 INIWILVLS SNOMIANST XO08ENT
NOLLYHOJNOD ADYINI SONLY



Exhibit B

Page 8 of 11

@

€5

16 1 yBnany gp u) Jo umg 966'€0E $ anuaasy aseg 4]
¥ U] saum ge vy SN PO 000LIBA0 IS
£p U soum L) vL'ZY 9000010 OS
ebieyp uogdwinsuo) 6d

Iy seu yE U 610'SPL $ efley) Jowosny g
BnloASy JUesald Ly

21 4

11E'18LC $O [EoL S

LEV'IIET 20 0001 18A0 b4 4

ove'zhy $00001-0 154

Apms sueunweeq Gumg PO EwoL v
Apmis syreuEiaq Bumg 699 smg iy
SEUN buiiig ob

6t

dr-enuy Gupnpxe el 005200 $ $20 0004 48A0 8c
dr-enu Bupnore ~yue) 059600 $ 420 0001-0 lEe
{120r¢) eBrey) uondwinsuo) o¢

SE

dnren Supnpxe -Juel 12912% eBieyn sawiojsny ¢
‘sofsuepeiey)d ey €€

FA

lepasnpuj 14

() (e)

eaualajaN e300 uopduaseq oun

0L0Z ‘1€ ¥IEWID3A GIANI SHINON 3ATIML

SALVYH INTRHND LV INNIATY 40 J00d ANVHRNS
SHAVIHNOM ANV STINATHOS DTS 40 LS00

ANTLINI 40 INSWILVLS SNOYIANE ¥0088NM1

NOILLYNOdYOD ADYANT SONLY



Exhibit B

Page 9 of 11

caUlyboanpZginouns OpGZE) onuansy aseg b8
6L U sowg 6/ Ul olr'eL abieyo uopdwnsuoy  €g
8L\ saum yL 020'09 efieyp sswoisny  Zg
._maﬂgmﬂ qﬂoﬂu I8
08
fpms swewuueieq Sume €6Z'8E8 Py |oL 6L
Apms sweunusieq Bumg 89 smg 8L
Tosunbuilg 22
9L
drr-enst, Gupnpxe ey S$980°0 (0018) ebseyn uopdumsuoy G2
dn-enu1. Bupnpom ey 0,26 efifey) Jowoisny 4L
. €L
el
L2121 W
0L
69
29 1 yBnang 99 U Jo ung LG2'0G¢E enuaasy aseq 89
£9 4 seug g5 1N 1EL'081 efireyy uogdwnsuoy 29
9 U1 sewp gs U 619'0LL abieyd Jowolsny 99
. nueAsy JUesald 69
9
Apms swewuuepq dumg G9p'6.6'L 99 moL €9
fpmg spreuureeg Suma PA MR sg 29
SRUNbumiEg 19
09
dn-eniy, Bupnpoe el 001600 (19078) eBieyn uopdwinsuoy g5
dn-erut Bupngom el 15'86$ ofieyo sowoisny 86
SofspepeRy) aley ¢
as
Auoyny angng S5
1 4°]

(@) () (®
esuaiejoy 101 uogdusseq eupy

010Z ‘1€ ¥IEWIDIA GIANS SHLNON SATAML
SALVY INTHRIND 1V INNIATY 40 400¥d ANVININNS
SUIAAVDRIOM ONV STTINAIHOS IOMAMIS H0 1S0D
ANZINI 40 INIWILVLS SNOYIANI M0088N1
NOLLYYOdH0D ADYINT SOWLY



3 i b Exhibit B
X Page 10 of 11
Atmos Energy Corporation - Lubbock Environs Schedule THP-CCOS
Class Cost of Service Study
For the test year ended December 31, 2010
SUMMARY - with Test Year Normallzed Revenues
Line Lubbock Publlc State
No. Description Environs Reslidential Commercial __Industrial Authority _Institutions
1 Margin with test year rates, as filed $20,289,359 $156,717,7117 $3,670,737  $383,837 $377,511 $139,757
‘2 O8&M Expense 7,120,637 5,709,313 1,150,769 87,313 142,317 30,925
3 Depreciation & Amort 4,627,383 3,640,352 796,724 63,664 103,771 22,871
4 Taxes Other than Income Tax 823,231 650,528 139,716 11,039 17,994 3,054
5 Interest on Customer Deposits 4,530 2,751 1,779 - - -
6--State-Margin Tax 201,596 456,171 36,472 3,812 3,751 1,389
7 Income Tax 1,840,850 1,402,026 425,025 66,419 22,499 24,882
8
9 Retum at test year rates $5,571,334 $4,156,577 $1,120,251 $151,390 $87,179 $55,838
10
11 Rate Base 60,087,919 47,413,009  $10,104,142 858,180  $1,366,087 308,401
12
13 ROR at test year rates 9.3% 8.8% 11.1% 17.7% 6.3% 18.1%
SUMMARY - with Proposed Proforma Revenus
Lubbock Publlc State
Environs Residential Commercial Industrial Authority Institutions
14 Margin with test year rates, as filed $20,289,359 $15,717,7117 $3,670,737  $383,637  $377,511 $139,767
15 Revenue Increase with Proposed Rates (511,583)f {406,984) (97,173) {13,076) 11,162 (5,601) 0
16 Proforma Margin with Proposed Rates 19,777,776 15,310,733 3,573,563 370,561 388,663 134,256
17 O&M Expense 7,126,262 5,716,478 1,149,804 87,112 142,003 30,865
18 Depreciation & Amort 4,627,383 3,640,352 796,724 63,664 103,771 22,871
19 Taxes Other than income Tax 823,231 650,628 139,716 11,039 17,984 3,954
20 Interest on Customer Deposits 4,530 2,751 1,779 - o o
21 State Margin Tax (proposed) 196,479 162,101 35,601 3,681 3,862 1,334
22 Income Tax (proposed) 1,761,418 1,258,498 391,693 61,958 26,473 22,796
23
24 Retumn at Proposed Rates $5,238,474 3,890,025 1,058,347 143,108 94,559 52,437
25
26 Rate Base (proposed) $60,067,919 $47,413,009  $10,104,142 $866,180 $1,366,087 308,401
27
28 ROR by class per Proposed Rates 8.72% 8.2% 10.5% 18.7% 8.8% 17.0%
29 Welghted Cost of Debt 3.28% Factor
30 Federal Income Tax Rate 35.00%
31 Interest Deduction $ (1.967,270){$ (1,652,815) § (330,018) $ (28,041) $ (45396) $ (10,100) RB
Bad Debt Expense, not incl in Purchased .
32 Gas Costs $ 128,880 100,615 23,498 2,458 2,417 895 R



: A) Lubbock Distribution System

Rate Design

Test Year Ended December 31, 2010

Atmos Energy Corporation
West Texas Environs Statement of Intent
Rate Design

Revenue Requirements
Less: Other Revenues
Distribution Sales Revenues

Class Allocation (from Class Cost of Service):

Residential
Commercial
Industrial
Public Authority
State Agency

Proposed Rates

Residential Customer Charge
Residential Consumption Charge
Commercial Customer Charge
Commercial Consumption Charge
Industrial Customer Charge

Industrial Consumption Charge
Public Authority Customer Charge
Public Authority Consumption Charge
State Agency Customer charge

State Agency Consumption Charge

Percent
77.41%
18.07%
1.87%
1.97%
0.68%

P NP PP DEDHNHD

19,777,677

1,282,177

18,495,500

Dollars

14,318,074
3,341,874
346,536
363,464
125,552
18,495,500

Proposed
Rate

13.50
0.08395
27.00
0.08431
220.00
0.07152
100.00
0.09612
95.00
0.07634

Revenues
10,828,188
3,489,924
1,943,676
1,398,203
147,180
199,353
173,200
190,266
61,560
63,995

Exhibit B

Page 11 of 11

1 4,318,112
3,341,879
346,533
363,466

125,555



6 ?) Exhibit C

Page 1of 4
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION
LUBBOCK ENVIRONS STATEMENT OF INTENT
APPROVED DEPRECIATION RATES BY FERC ACCOUNT

*The following depreciation rates are the same as those approved by GUD 1 0041.

Acct. Description Rate
Lubbock Direct:
Distribution Plant
30200 Franch & Consent Grp 0.00%
37401 Land ! 0.00%
37402 Land Rights 1.56%
37500 Structures & Improvements 3.05%
37501 Struct. & Improv. - Frame 3.05%
37502 Struct. & Improv. - Land Rights 3.05%
37503 Struct. & Improv. - Improvements 3.05%
37600 Mains - Cathodic Protection 2.68%
37601 Mains - Steel 2.68%
37602 Mains - Plastic 2.68%
37800 M&R Station Equipment - General 2.85%
37900 M&R Station Equipment - City Gate 3.92%
38000 Services 3.55%
38100 Meters 5.97%
38200 Meter Installations 6.62%
38300 House Regulators 5.89%
38400 House Regulator Installations 5.54%
38500 Industrial M&R Station Equipment 4.04%
38600 Other Property on Customers' Premises 1.82%
38700 Other Equipment 4.15%
8
General Plant

38900 Land & Land Rights 0.00%
39004 Struct. & Improv. - Air Condition Equip. 3.36%
39009 ' Struct. & Improv. - Improv. to Leased Faclilities 2.67%
39100 Office Furniture & Equipment 8.28%
39200 Transportation Equipment 3.10%
39300 Stores Equipment 2.86%
39400 Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment 7.07%
39600 Power Operated Equipment 8.84%
39603 Power Op. Equip. - Ditchers 8.84%
39604 Power Op. Equip. - Backhoes 8.84%
39605 Power Op. Equip. - Welders 8.84%
39700 Communication Equipment 19.12%
39705 Comm. Eq . -Telemetering 19.12%
39800 Miscellaneous Equipment 10.45%

39906 Other Tangible Property-PC Hardware 19.62%



D

ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION
LUBBOCK ENVIRONS STATEMENT OF INTENT
APPROVED DEPRECIATION RATES BY FERC ACCOUNT

*The following depreciation rates are the same as those approved by GUD 10041.

Acct. Description Rate
39907 Other Tangible Property-PC Software 23.19%
39908 Other Tangible Property-Application Software 12.50%
Texas Division General Office:
General Plant
39009 Struct. & Improv. - Improv. to Leased Facilities 2.67%
39100 Office Furniture & Equipment 8.28%
39103 Office Furn, & Equip. - Office Machines 8.28%
39200 Transportation Equipment 3.10%
39400 Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment 7.07%
39700 Communication Equipment 19.12%
39701 Communication Equip. 19.12%
39702 Comm. Eq. - Fixed Radio 19.12%
39706 Comm. Eq . -Telemetering 19.12%
39800 Miscellaneous Equipment 10.45%
39901 Other Tangible Property-Servers Hardware 18.62%
39902 Other Tangible Property-Servers Software 14.29%
39903 Other Tangible Property-Network-Hardware 14.29%
39905 Other Tangible Property-MF Hardware 20.00%
39906 Other Tangible Property-PC Hardware 19.62%
39907 Other Tangible Property-PC Software 23.19%
39908 Other Tangible Property-Application Software 12.50%
SSU - General Office:
General Plant

39000 Structures & Improvements 9.10%
39009 Improvements to Leased Premises 9.10%
39100 Office Furniture & Equipment 2.13%
39102 Remittance Processing Equipment 2.13%
39103 Office Furniture & Equipment 2.13%
39200 Transportation Equipment 10.32%
39300 Stores Equipment 10.32%
39400 Tools & Work Equipment 10.32%
39700 Communication Equipment - Telephone 8.45%
39800 Miscellaneous Equipment 8.15%
39900 Other Tangible Property 4.66%
39901 Other Tangible Property-Servers Hardware 6.95%
39902 Other Tangible Property-Servers Software 4,00%
39903 Other Tangible Property-Network-Hardware 9.30%
39804 Other Tangible Property-CPU 10.32%
39905 Other Tangible Property-MF Hardware 10.32%
39908 Other Tangible Property-PC Hardware 14.86%
39907 Other Tangible Property-PC Software 9.02%

Exhibit C
Page 2 of 4



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

>

LUBBOCK ENVIRONS STATEMENT OF INTENT
APPROVED DEPRECIATION RATES BY FERC ACCOUNT

*The following depreciation rates are the same as those approved by GUD 10041.

Acct. Description Rate
39908 Other Tangible Property-Application Software 11.11%
39909 Other Tangible Property-System Software 10.32%
39924 Other Tangible Property-GenStartupCost 15.89%
SSU - General Office;
General Plant
Greenville Data Center (010.11520)
39005 G-Structures & Improvements 9.10%
39104 . G-Office Furniture & Equip. 2.13%
SSU - Customer Support:
General Plant
38900 Land & Land Rights 0.00%
39000 Structures & Improvements 9.10%
39009 Improvements to Leased Premises 9.10%
39100 Office Furniture & Equipment 2.13%
39102 Remittance Processing Equipment 2.13%
39103 Office Furniture & Equipment 2.13%
39200 Transportation Equipment 10.32%
39300 Stores Equipment 10.32%
39400 Tools & Work Equipment 10.32%
39700 Communication Equipment - Telephone 8.45%
39800 Miscellaneous Equipment 8.15%
39900 Other Tangible Property 4.66%
39801 Other Tangible Property-Servers Hardware 6.95%
39902 Other Tangible Property-Servers Software 4.00%
39903 Other Tangible Property-Network-Hardware 9.30%
39904 Other Tangible Property-CPU 10.32%
39905 Other Tangible Property-MF Hardware 10.32%
38906 Other Tangible Property-PC Hardware 14.86%
39907 Other Tangible Property-PC Software 9.02%°
39908 Other Tangible Property-Application Software 11.11%
39909 Other Tangible Property-System Software 10.32%
39924 Other Tangible Property-GenStartupCost 15.89%
SSU - Customer Support:
General Plant
Charles K. Vaughn Center
38900 Land & Land Rights 0.00%
39010 Structures & Improvements 9.10%
39710 Communication Equipment 8.45%
39810 Other Tangible Equipment 4.66%
39916 PC Hardware

14.86%

Exhibit C
Page 3 of 4



ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

LUBBOCK ENVIRONS STATEMENT OF INTENT

APPROVED DEPRECIATION RATES BY FERC ACCOUNT

*The following depreciation rates are the same as those approved by GUD 10041.

Acct. Description

Exhibit C
Page 4 of 4

Rate

39917 PC Software

9.02%



Exhibit D
Page 1 of 1

(@
@

L¥'9 uogaajio (tepun) 7 JAQ pejesodicouun [B0L
928’y sealy pajesodiooujur) uj s:8WOISnD JEj0L ¥8001 AND uum papiwans Apmg sejeujuusieq Supg 1ad (q)
el eunsnipy Jewoisny Jod £l Buig diyo 18d (e)
tAYN 4] waysAg xo00qqn Joj s1SWOISN (€10, ‘SALON
£61'26 ovg's £59'€6
oze'Ll £0€' L10's1 $20'98 200'1L ¥69'26E'L %L6°0 8bZZEY'SS  8S6'vES 6096 AnN9
= . a S - 2696 anNoO
LA TA: L9 98L'L 810"y Zez'ee 608'605'c %S56°0 6.5'€2L'29  695'v65 eL/6ano
yeE'zZ 805 9zg8'le L0v'e6 186'LL €12'959'2 %€6°0 86E'EZL'I9  POP'LLS €86 ANO
L'y 00z gze'vi ovr'ey vie'se 98¥'250'y %48°0 210’89  00S'L6S 9/86 AN9
0S5'S1 0s 00s's1 656'v¥ 6ev'ee 9¥5'e89'c %080 veE'L L8’ L. S0v'hLS 6566 ANO
ol€'61 L 86261 69%'19 LLL'ZY ozZy'seo’s %¥8°0 928'686'0L  L6E'VH9 is00t ANO
INJFNLISNray  iseie) uopRefod (€) Buyid Jed lenpy () JueunseAu]  Jope xe] (e) Buiy Pled sexe],
V1oL (18pun) #an0  JuBUYSEAU] [EJUBLIAIOL] JUBUASEAU| [BJUSWADY]  [BYUBWAIOY) [enpy ditiO Jod weauojeA py
Uo walojeA py uo welofeA py jueld 318N [enyY

8008 AND - ¥oo”aN1

auqux3
Pled soxe| [enjoy o} jusuisnipy xe| waloeA-py Jo sisAjeuy
uoising sexa) 1SapA ‘uonelodio) ABisug souny



